investments and related derivatives EUR '000

2019
Equity

investments

Derivatives
with a

negative
fair value

(fair value
hedges)

As at 01/01 7,194 0

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income (equity
instruments) – net fair value gain/loss on
remeasurement recognized during the year 4,265 (3,026)

As at 31/12 11,459 (3,026)

Reconciliation of level 3 fair values of equity
investments and related derivatives
(previous year) EUR '000

2018
Equity

investments

Derivatives
with a

negative
fair value

(fair value
hedges)

As at 01/01 10,532 (3,387)

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income (equity
instruments) – net fair value gain/loss on
remeasurement recognized during the year (3,339) 3,387

As at 31/12 7,194 0

A change in key input factors which cannot be observed on the
market would have the following e�ects on the measurement of
the equity instruments and the associated derivatives:

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for equity investments and related derivatives as at 31/12/2019 EUR '000

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

Increase Decrease

Equity
investments Total

Equity
investments Total

EBITDA (+/-5%) 703 (151) 552 (703) 151 (552)

Market multiple (+/-1) 1,379 (1,379) 0 (1,379) 1,379 0

Change discount to market multiple (+/-10%) (469) 469 0 469 (469) 0

Carrying amounts, category, fair value and fair value hierarchy of �nancial instruments (previous year) EUR '000

Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets as at
31/12/2018

At amortized
cost

At fair value
through

pro�t or loss

At fair value through other
comprehensive income

No �nancial
instrument Total Fair value

Fair value
hierarchy

Debt
instruments

Equity
instruments

Cash �ow
hedges

Originated loans 9,409 9,409 9,409 1

Non-current securities 1,290 6,208 12,578 20,076 20,076 Level 1

Other equity investments 7,194 7,194 7,194 Level 3

Financial assets 9,409 1,290 6,208 19,772 0 0 36,679 36,679

[…]

the underlying already recognized in pro�t or loss) 4,702 4,702 4,702 Level 2

Derivatives with a negative fair value (fair value hedges) 0 0 Level 3

Other 2,819 35,924 38,743 38,743 1

Other liabilities (current and non-current) 2,819 4,702 7,602 35,924 5511,,004466 51,046

Total 759,537 4,702 7,602 112,554 884,395 892,486

1) The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Depending on the classi�cation/measurement category, �nancial
instruments are subsequently measured at (amortized) cost or fair
value. The Lenzing Group uses the following measurement cate-
gories: “at amortized cost”, “at fair value through pro�t or loss” and
“at fair value directly in equity”. The measurement category “at fair
value through pro�t or loss” is solely used for �nancial assets that
are mandatorily measured at fair value.

138
Annual Report 2019 Lenzing Group

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for equity investments and related derivatives as at 31/12/2018
(previous year) EUR '000

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

Increase Decrease

Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total
Equity

investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total

EBITDA (+/-5%) 496 0 496 (496) 0 (496)

Market multiple (+/-1) 1,324 (383) 942 (1,324) 383 (942)

Change discount to market multiple (+/-10%) (331) 0 (331) 331 0 331

Other �nancial assets from earn-out agreements are classi�ed “at
fair value through pro�t or loss”. The fair value of these other �nan-
cial assets is determined based on an income approach. It is to be
categorized in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The measurement
model is based on the planned EBITDA, the weighted average cost
of capital (WACC) after tax and the repayment terms.

The determined fair value would increase (decrease) in particular if
EBITDA increased (decreased). The determined fair value would
decrease (increase) if the WACC after tax increased (decreased).
The determined fair value would increase if the repayment were to

[…]

would be used by a market participant for pricing.

O�setting �nancial assets and liabilities
The Lenzing Group has concluded a number of framework netting
agreements (in particular, master netting arrangements). The
amounts owed by each counterparty under such agreements on a
single day in the same currency based on the total outstanding
transactions are aggregated into a single net amount to be paid by
one party to the other.

The following tables present information on o�setting �nancial
assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of �nancial
position on the basis of framework netting agreements. The col-
umn “e�ect of framework netting agreements” shows the amounts
which result from these types of agreements, but which do not
meet the criteria for o�setting in the IFRS consolidated statement
of �nancial position.

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for equity investments and related derivatives as at 31/12/2018
(previous year) EUR '000

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

Increase Decrease

Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total
Equity

investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total

EBITDA (+/-5%) 496 0 496 (496) 0 (496)

Market multiple (+/-1) 1,324 (383) 942 (1,324) 383 (942)

Change discount to market multiple (+/-10%) (331) 0 (331) 331 0 331

Other �nancial assets from earn-out agreements are classi�ed “at
fair value through pro�t or loss”. The fair value of these other �nan-
cial assets is determined based on an income approach. It is to be
categorized in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The measurement
model is based on the planned EBITDA, the weighted average cost
of capital (WACC) after tax and the repayment terms.

The determined fair value would increase (decrease) in particular if
EBITDA increased (decreased). The determined fair value would
decrease (increase) if the WACC after tax increased (decreased).
The determined fair value would increase if the repayment were to